
COMMONS DEBATES 4923

Province

48

3,221 3,312

( 1 ) Data are gross.

NIP-RRAP—EXPENDITURES IN BRITISH COLUMBIA

Question No. 1,093—Mr. Brisco:

Neighbourhood Improvement

Field Office

12 12

8 41

20 20 697108

Widows

(i)

80038—22%

Less than $20 per month 
$ 20 to $ 29.99 per month 
$ 30 to $ 39.99 per month 
$ 40 to $ 49.99 per month 
$ 50 to $ 59.99 per month 
$ 60 to $ 69.99 per month 
$ 70 to $ 79.99 per month 
$ 80 to $ 89.99 per month 
$ 90 to $ 99.99 per month

Start-up Funds 
Section 37.1

Sustaining Grants 
Section 36(g)

3. What is the number of retired public servants and also the number of 
widows of public servants or of retired public servants presently residing in each 
province?

4. In respect of how many orphans of public servants are pensions being paid 
and what is the average amount thereof?

Hon. Robert K. Andras (President of the Treasury Board):

Cranbrook 
Kamloops 
Kelowna 
Prince George 
Vancouver 
Victoria

British Columbia

143
515 

1,034 
1,281 
1,328 
1,354 
1,275 
1,286 
1,178

$000 
67 185

70
8

48
1,322

393
2,026

$000
6,450 

12,154 
11,754

17,990 
43,351 
29,518
5,067 

12,818 
11,283
22,512

$000
758
285

52
235 

9,000 
1,925

12,255

$000
33
26

196
72

558
1,220

107
76

228
748

$000
54
55

167

595
378

2,056
1,908 
1,876
1,032

888
100
294

9,403

196
70
37
52 

2,756 
608

3,719

430
3,275

620
5,800

Units
1,407 
2,663
2,688
4,701 
7,932 
8,009
1,266
4,186 
3,054
7,045

Hostel 
Beds
78

2
33
89
42

1,430
28
88

123
1,308

697

Section 27.2
Grants 
$000

1,475

Loans
1,292 
2,383 
2,489
3,782 
4,015 
5,005
1,001 
3,887 
2,521
4,082

Section 27.5
Loans 
$000

44
30,501

44
42,995

149
173,046

Newfoundland 
Prince Edward Island 
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba 
Saskatchewan 
Alberta
British Columbia 
Yukon Territory 
Northwest Territories

Canada

2. For 1977 to date, what was the total expenditure for the rural portion of the 
NIP-RRAP Programme in British Columbia, by constituency or by CMHC 
regional area?

Hon. André Ouellet (Minister of State for Urban Affairs): I 
am advised as follows by Central Mortgage and Housing 
Corporation: 1. and 2.

Residential Rehabilitation 
Sec./Art. 34.1

Residential Rehabilitation 
Assistance 

Section 34.1

Residential Improvement and Neighbourhood Improvement Program Activity Under the National Housing Act, 
British Columbia, by CMHC Field Office, 1977

1. For 1977 to date, what was the total expenditure in each constituency in 
British Columbia or in each CMHC jurisdictional area of the NIP-RRAP 
Programme?

2. (a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d)

PENSIONS FOR RETIRED PUBLIC SERVANTS

Question No. 1,405—Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre):
1. How many retired public servants are receiving pensions, including their 

basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts 
within each of the following brackets (a) less than $20.00 per month (b) $20.00 
to $29.99 per month (c) $30.00 to $39.99 per month (d) $40.00 to $49.99 per 
month (e) $50.00 to $59.99 per month (f) $60.00 to $69.99 per month (g) 
$70.00 to $79.99 per month (h) $80.00 to $89.99 per month (i) $90.00 to $99.99 
per month (j) $100.00 to $149.99 per month (k) $150.00 to $199.99 per month 
(1) $200.00 to $249.99 per month (m) $250.00 to $299.99 per month (n) $300.00 
to $399.99 per month (o) $400.00 to $499.99 per month (p) $500.00 to $599.99 
per month (q) $600.00 to $699.99 per month (r) $700.00 to $799.99 per month 
(s) $800.00 per month and over?

2. How many widows of public servants or of retired public servants are 
receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supple­
ments added thereto, of amounts within each of the brackets indicated in the 
above question?

Order Paper Questions
Residential Rehabilitation Assistance, Start-up Funds, Sustaining Grants, 

Under the National Housing Act, by Province, 1974-1977 (1)

Annuitants
) 155
) 153
) 301
I) 616
) 984
) 1,173
;) 1.289
i) 1,310
) 1,369

1. (a 
(b 
(c 
(d 
(e 
(f
<8 
(h 
(i

Rural and Native
Hostel 

Loans Units Beds

Total
Hostel

Loans Units Beds

8 —

April 27, 1978


