## Order Paper Questions

Residential Rehabilitation Assistance, Start-up Funds, Sustaining Grants, Under the National Housing Act, by Province, 1974-1977 (1)

		Assi	Rehabilitati stance on 34.1	Start-up Funds Section 37.1	Sustaining Grants Section 36(g)	
Province	Loans	Units	Hostel Beds	\$000	\$000	
Newfoundland Prince Edward Island Nova Scotia	1,292 2,383 2,489	1,407 2,663 2,688	78 2 33	6,450 12,154 11,754	33 26 196	54 55 167
New Brunswick Quebec Ontario	3,782 4,015 5,005	4,701 7,932 8,009	89 42 1,430	17,990 43,351 29,518	72 558 1,220	595 378 2,056
Manitoba Saskatchewan Alberta	1,001 3,887 2,521	1,266 4,186 3,054	28 88 123	5,067 12,818 11,283	107 76 228	1,908 1,876 1,032
British Columbia Yukon Territory Northwest Territories	4,082 — 44	7,045 — 44	1,308	22,512 — 149	748 48	888 100 294
Canada	30,501	42,995	3,221	173,046	3,312	9,403

<sup>(1)</sup> Data are gross.

#### NIP-RRAP—EXPENDITURES IN BRITISH COLUMBIA

# Question No. 1,093-Mr. Brisco:

1. For 1977 to date, what was the total expenditure in each constituency in British Columbia or in each CMHC jurisdictional area of the NIP-RRAP Programme?

2. For 1977 to date, what was the total expenditure for the rural portion of the NIP-RRAP Programme in British Columbia, by constituency or by CMHC regional area?

Hon. André Ouellet (Minister of State for Urban Affairs): I am advised as follows by Central Mortgage and Housing Corporation: 1. and 2.

Residential Improvement and Neighbourhood Improvement Program Activity Under the National Housing Act, British Columbia, by CMHC Field Office, 1977

	Residential Rehabilitation Sec./Art. 34.1						Neighbourhood Improvement			
	1	Rural an	d Nativ	e			Total		Section 27.5	Section 27.2
Field Office	Loans	Units	Hostel Beds	\$000	Loans	Units	Hostel Beds	\$000	Loans \$000	Grants \$000
Cranbrook	12	12	_	67	185	196		758	_	1,475
Kamloops	_	_	_	-	70	70		285		
Kelowna		_	_	-	8	37	_	52	TANK DESIGNATION OF THE PARTY O	Blanca T. obe
Prince George	8	8	_	41	48	52	172-17	235		430
Vancouver	_	_	_	_	1,322	2,756	697	9,000		3,275
Victoria		-	_	-	393	608	_	1,925		620
British Columbia	20	20	_	108	2,026	3,719	697	12,255	-	5,800

### PENSIONS FOR RETIRED PUBLIC SERVANTS

#### Question No. 1,405—Mr. Knowles (Winnipeg North Centre):

1. How many retired public servants are receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts within each of the following brackets (a) less than \$20.00 per month (b) \$20.00 to \$29.99 per month (c) \$30.00 to \$39.99 per month (d) \$40.00 to \$49.99 per month (e) \$50.00 to \$59.99 per month (f) \$60.00 to \$69.99 per month (g) \$70.00 to \$79.99 per month (h) \$80.00 to \$89.99 per month (i) \$90.00 to \$99.99 per month (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 per month (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 per month (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 per month (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 per month (n) \$300.00 to \$399.99 per month (o) \$400.00 to \$499.99 per month (p) \$500.00 to \$599.99 per month (q) \$600.00 to \$699.99 per month (r) \$700.00 to \$799.99 per month (s) \$800.00 per month and over?

2. How many widows of public servants or of retired public servants are receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts within each of the brackets indicated in the above question?

- 3. What is the number of retired public servants and also the number of widows of public servants or of retired public servants presently residing in each province?
- 4. In respect of how many orphans of public servants are pensions being paid and what is the average amount thereof?

# Hon. Robert K. Andras (President of the Treasury Board):

	Ann	uitants	Wi	Widows		
Less than \$20 per month	1. (a)	155	2. (a)	143		
\$ 20 to \$ 29.99 per month	(b)	153	(b)	515		
\$ 30 to \$ 39.99 per month	(c)	301	(c)	1,034		
\$ 40 to \$ 49.99 per month	(d)	616	(d)	1,281		
\$ 50 to \$ 59.99 per month	(e)	984	(e)	1,328		
\$ 60 to \$ 69.99 per month	(f)	1,173	(f)	1,354		
\$ 70 to \$ 79.99 per month	(g)	1,289	(g)	1,275		
\$ 80 to \$ 89.99 per month	(h)	1,310	(h)	1,286		
\$ 90 to \$ 99.99 per month	(i)	1.369	(i)	1.178		